2
0

0
7

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

2007 F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The improvement of the funded status of the pension plans is mainly related
to a higher discount rate in 2007: 5.7% (2006: 4.7%).

 Experience adjustments are defined as all adjustments (like changes in plan
populations and data corrections) other than changes of actuarial assump-
tion (differences between the current and the previous year’s actuarial
assumptions).

 The sensitivity for a 1% change in the discount rate is:

 The funded status for the years 2007-2004 is as follows:

 Gross service cost represents the annual accrual of liability due to another
year of service, excluding any interest or offsetting employee contributions,
and therefore differ from the current service costs, included in the calcula-
tion of the pension costs.

  The actual medical cost trend rate in the United States exceeds the
applied medical cost trend rate which is capped at 3% (2006: 5%) accord-
ing to the plan rules. Consequently, the sensitivity for a 1% change in the
assumed medical cost trend rate is nil. The baseline gross service costs of
€13 million relate to the pension plans as well as the Italian TFR.

 Sensitivity

Baseline   2 13 (935)

Discount rate –1%  2 16 (1,090)

Discount rate +1%  2 10 (814)

Gross service costs Plan liabilitiesMedical costs

2007 2006 2005 2004Funded status

Present value of defined benefit obligation (935) (1,056) (1,103) (993)

Fair value of plan assets 976 969 918 817

■  Funded status 41 (87) (185) (176)

Experience gains/(losses) plan assets (30) 29

Experience (gains)/losses plan liabilities (20) 10

135

w
w

w
.w

olterskluw
er.com

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Provisions for Restructuring Commitments
  note 22

Provisions for restructuring commitments

Position at January 1  12  13

Add: short-term commitments 22  44

■  Total at January 1 34  57

Movements

Addition charged to ordinary operating result 11  15

■  Total additions 11  15

Appropriation of restructuring provisions (17)  (35)

Discontinued operations (3) (2)

Exchange differences and other movements (2)  (1)

■  Total appropriations (22)  (38)

Total at December 31 23  34

Less: short-term commitments (16)  (22)

■  Position at December 31 7  12

2007 2006

 Plan assets do not include any financial instruments issued by the Group; nor
do they include any property or other assets used by the Group.

  The overall expected rate of return on assets (EROA) of 5.8% (2006:
5.8%) is based upon the long-term EROA per asset class. For equities, an
overall long-term EROA of 7.8 % (2006: 7.4%) is applied and for bonds
4.9 % (2006: 5.2%).

  The Group’s contributions to be paid to the defined benefit plans in 2008
are estimated at €12 million (2007: €20 million).

 The proportion of plan assets held as equities and bonds in percentages is as
follows:

2007 2006
Proportion of plan assets

in %

Equities   50 50

Bonds   50 50

Total   100 100

136

W
ol

te
rs

 K
lu

w
er

 2
0

0
7

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

2007 F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

■  Balance at January 1, 2006 37  90  9 85

Exchange differences on translation

 of foreign operations   (199)

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges   (2)

Actuarial gains/(losses) on employee benefits

Tax on items taken directly to or transferred from equity

■  Net income/(loss) recognized directly in equity – –  –  (201)

Profit for the year

■  Total recognized income and expense

  for the year  –  –  –  (201)

Share-based payments

Cash dividend 2005

Stock dividend 2005  0  0

Exercise of share options

Repurchased shares